UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2117410103 Fee: $98.00

- Karen A. Yarbrough
This instrument prepared by and after Cook County Clerk

recording should be returned to: Date: 06/23/2021 11:01 AM Pg: 1 of 11

Thompson Coburn LLP

55 East Monroe Street, 37" Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Attention: Victor A. Des Laurier, Esq.

PiNs: 17-17-219-001-0000;
17-17-219-002-0000; and
17-17-219-003-0000

COMMON ADDRESS:
029 W. Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois 60607

@C HT SO 70008 This space reserved Jor Recorders use only.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS

This First Amendment to Mortgaye Documents (this “First Amendment”), made and entered into
as of June 18, 2021, is by and between MCRGAN-JACKSON PROPERTIES COMPANY, an Illinois corporation
(“Martgagor”), and CIBC Bank USA, in its cararity as agent (“Administrative Agent”) for the lenders
party to the Credit Agreement referred to be.ow {the “Lenders”), and pertains to the real estate
described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Lenders have provided or will provide certeinloans, extensions of credit and other
financial accommodations (the “Financial Accommodations”) te¢ The Walsh Group Ltd., an [llinois
corporation (“WGL”), Walsh Construction Company, an Illinois curmoration (“WCC”), Archer Western
Contractors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“AW Contracters 'y, Walsh Canstruction Company
Canada, an Illinois corporation {“WC Canada”), Walsh Construction Givup, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company (“WCG"), WCC Construction Canada, ULC, an unlimited liability corporation formed
under the laws of British Columbia (“WCCULC"), Walsh Construction Company l"LLC, an [llinois limited
liabitity company (“WCCII"), Archer Western Construction, LLC, an Illinois limitea liakility company (“AW
Construction”), Walsh Federal, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“WL"), Walsh-2uerto Rico, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company(“WPR"), Walsh Global, LLC, an Ilinois limited ‘anility company
(“WG"), and Archer Western Construction of New Mexico, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company
(“AWNM”, and together with WGL, WCC, AW Contractors, WC Canada, WCG, WCCULC, WCCII, AW
Construction, WL, WPR, and WG are each individually a “Borrower” and collectively, “Borrowers”),
pursuant to: (i} that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 30, 2018, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of April 1, 2019, that certain Second Amendment
to Credit Agreement dated as of May 28, 2020, and that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement
of even date herewith (the “Third Amendment to Credit Agreement”), each by and among Mortgagor,
Borrowers, the other Loan Parties thereto, Administrative Agent and Lenders (as further amended,
renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, collectively the “Credit Agreement”); (ii) that certain
Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2018, executed and delivered by Mortgagor
to Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on December 17, 2018, as document number 1835141070, encumbering the Premises (the



UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Mortgage”); (v) that certain Assignment of Rents and Lessor’s Interest in Leases dated as of November
30, 2018, executed and delivered by Mortgagor to Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders, and
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 17, 2018, as document number
1835141071, encumbering the Premises {the “Assignment of Rents”); and (vi) the other agreements,
documents and instruments referenced in the foregoing or executed and delivered pursuant thereto or in
connection therewith;

WHEREAS, contemporaneously herewith, Borrowers desire Lenders to, among other things, (i)
provide a new term lean facility in the princtpal amount of 550,000,000, (i) and join Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association as a Lender under the Credit Agreement {collectively, the “Additional Financial
Accommodations”), in each case pursuant to the Third Amendment to Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, “Leiiders are willing to provide the Additional Financial Accommodations, provided,
among other things, Kiortgagor executes and delivers this First Amendment to Administrative Agent for
the benefit of Lenders; und

WHEREAS, Mortgagor ackiowledges and agrees that (a) Mortgagor is benefited by the Additional
Financial Accommodations provided by Lenders to Borrowers, (b) Mortgagor's execution and delivery of
this First Amendment is a materia inducement to Lenders providing the Additional Financial
Accommodations ta Borrowers, and (¢} without this First Amendment, Lenders would not have provided
the Additional Financial Accommodations to Borrowers.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises and understandings of
the parties hereto set forth herein and other geod and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Moitgagor and Administrative Agent hereby agree as set
forth in this First Amendment.

1. Definitions/Recitals. Except as expressly set forth in‘t¥is First Amendment, all terms which have
an initial capital letter where not required by the rules of graimmar are defined in the Mortgage, as
amended hereby. The recitals set forth above are hereby restated ir. their entirety and made a part of
this First Amendment and the defined terms set forth in the recitals are hereby incorporated into the
Mortgage.

2, Amendment to Mortgage. Effective as of the date of this First Araendment, the Mortgage is
hereby amended as follows:

A, Recital. The first recital paragraph beginning with “Whereas” is fzreby amended by
deleting such paragraph in its entirety and substituting therefor the following:

“WHEREAS, Lenders are providing certain loans, letters of credit, extensions of credit and
other financial accommeodations (the “Financial Accommodations”) to The Walsh Group Ltd., an
Illinois corporation (“WGL"), Walsh Canstruction Company, an Illinois corporation (“WCC”), Archer
Western Contractors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“AW Contractors”), Walsh
Construction Company Canada, an Illinois corporation (“WC Canada”), Walsh Construction Group,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“WCG”), WCC Construction Canada, ULC, an unlimited
liability corporation formed under the laws of British Columbia (“WCCULC"), Walsh Construction
Company I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“WCCIl"), Archer Western Construction,
LLC, an lllinois limited liability company (“AW Construction”), Walsh Federal, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company ("WL"}, Walsh Puerto Rico, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company(“WPR”), Walsh Global, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“WG”), and Archer

2



2117410103 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Western Construction of New Mexico, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company (“AWNM”, and
together with WGL, WCC, AW Contractors, WC Canada, WCG, WCCULC, WCCII, AW Construction,
WL, WPR, and WG are each individually a “Borrower” and collectively, “Borrowers”), pursuant to
(i) that certain that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 30, 2018, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of April 1, 2019, that certain Second
Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of May 28, 2020, and that certain Third Amendment to
Credit Agreement dated as of June 16, 2021, each by and among Mortgagor, Borrowers, the other
Loan Parties thereto, Administrative Agent and Lenders (as further amended, renewed, restated
or replaced from time to time, collectively the “Credit Agreement”); (ii} one or more promissory
notes executed and delivered by Borrowers to Lenders, as such notes may be amended, renewed
or restated from time to time, evidencing all unreimbursed draws under the Letters of Credit and
outstanding-Revolving Loans provided under the Credit Agreement in an aggregate outstanding
amount for ail-such unreimbursed draws and outstanding Revolving Loans at any one time not to
exceed $125,000,000 (as amended, renewed or restated from time to time, the “Letter of
Credit/Revolving Loan Notes”); (iif) one or more promissory notes executed and delivered by
Borrowers to Lenders, .as such notes may be amended, renewed or restated from time to time
evidencing the Termi A Loans in the original principal amount of $50,000,000 {as amended,
renewed or restated freii time to time, the “Term A Notes”); (iv) that certain Guaranty and
Collateral Agreement datec as.of November 30, 2018, by and among the Mortgagor, Borrowers,
the other “Grantors” (as defined-therein), and Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders
{the “Guaranty and Collateral Agreement”) and (v) the other agreements, documents and
instruments executed and delivered ir. connection with the foregoing. Capitalized terms used but
not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.”

B. Amended Definitions. Section 1.2 of the Mortgage is hereby amended by substituting the
definitions set forth below for the corresponding definitizns set forth in the Mortgage:

“Liabilities”: shall mean any and all of Mortgpznr's obligations under this Mortgage, the
Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and any and ail’Obligations, Hedging Obligations, Bank
Product Obligations, demands, monies, liabilities, covenalits or indebtedness of any and every
kind or nature heretofore, now or hereafter owing, arising, @2 or payable from the Borrowers
and/or any one or more of them to Administrative Agent, rerders, or any Lender, however
evidenced, created, incurred, acquired or owing, whether primary, secondary, direct, indirect,
absolute, contingent, fixed, determinable, undeterminable, insured ang uninsured, in each case
pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement, this Mortgage, the Notes, any of
the other Loan Documents, the Bank Product Agreements or the Hedging Agrcements, including,
without limitation, all reimbursement obligations under Letters of Credit, tiie Revolving Loans,
the Term A Loans and all other Loans.

“Notes”: shall mean any promissory notes executed and delivered by Borrowers or any
Borrower to Lenders or any Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement from time to time,
including, without limitation, the Letter of Credit/Revolving Loan Notes and the Term A Notes.

C. Loans Conveyance and Interest Rates. Section 2.1 of the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its
entirety and substituted therefor the following:

“2.1  To secure the full and timely payment and performance by the Obligors of the
Liabilities and Covenants, Mortgagor does hereby does warrant, grant, give, bargain, confirm,
assign, pledge, set over, transfer, sell, convey, remise, release and otherwise mortgage to
Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Lenders and their

3



UNOFFICIAL COPY

respective successors and assigns, the Mortgaged Property, whether real, personal or mixed. This
Mortgage is given to secure not only present Liabilities but also future advances, modifications,
extensions, and renewals of any of the Liabilities, whether such advances, modifications,
extensions, and renewals are obligatory or are to be made at the option of Lenders or otherwise.
Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Liabilities secured hereunder
shall in no event exceed Three Hundred Fifty Million and no/100 Dollars ($350,000,000.00)."

D. Miscellaneous.  Section 7.5 of the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and

substituted therefor the following:

3.

“7.5 This Mortgage is given to secure, among other things, the Liabilities. This
Mortgage shell secure not only presently existing indebtedness under the other Loan Documents,
but also futura advances, whether such advances are obligatory, to be made at the option of
Lenders and/ci the Administrative Agent, or otherwise, to the same extent as if such future
advances were mace on the date of the execution of this Mortgage. The lien of this Mortgage
shall be valid as toal! indebtedness secured hereby, including future advances, from the time of
its filing for record i the Champaign County Recorder’s Office where this Mortgage is recorded.
The total amount of .tiie indebtedness secured hereby, including, but not limited to, any
disbursements which Admiristrative Agent or any Lender may make under this Mortgage or the
other Loan Documents, at any one time outstanding shall not exceed the principal amount of
Three Hundred Fifty Million and ho/100 Dollars ($350,000,000.00), plus interest thereon, and any
disbursements made for payment «f Laxes, special assessments, or insurance on the Mortgaged
Property, and any other costs, fees, < penses or other 1ndebtedness owed by Mortgagor to
Administrative Agent or any Lender pursuant ta this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents. This
Mortgage shall be valid and have priority tc the extent of the maximum amount secured hereby
over all subsequent liens and encumbrances, iricluding statutory liens, excepting solely taxes and
assessments levied on the Mortgaged Property given rriority by law.”

Amendment to Assignment of Rents., Effective as. cfthe date of this First Amendment, the

Assignment of Rents is hereby amended as follows:

A. Background. Section |.A of the Assignment of Rents is-hereby deleted in its entirety and

substituted therefor the following:

“A.  Lenders have provided or will continue to provide certain loans, letters of credit,
extensions of credit and other financial accommodations (the “Financial AcCeipmodations”) to The
Walsh Group Ltd., an Illinois corporation, Walsh Construction Company, an tilinois corporation,
Archer Western Contractors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Wa'sh Construction
Company Canada, an illinois corporation, Walsh Construction Group, LLC, an Illinots limited liability
company, WCC Construction Canada, ULC, an unlimited liability corporation formed under the laws
of British Columbia, Walsh Construction Company 1I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company,
Archer Western Construction, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, Walsh Federal, LLC, an
Ilinois limited liability company, Walsh Puerto Rico, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company,
Walsh Global, LLC, an Illincis limited liability company, and Archer Western Construction of New
Mexico, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company (each a “Borrower” and collectively
“Borrowers”}, pursuant to (i) that certain that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 30,
2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of April 1, 2019,
that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of May 28, 2020, and that certain
Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of June 16, 2021, each by and among Mortgagor,
Borrowers, the other Loan Parties thereto, Administrative Agent and Lenders (as further amended,

4



2117410103 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, collectively the “Credit Agreement”); (ii) one or
more promissory notes executed and delivered by Borrowers to Lenders, as such notes may be
amended, renewed or restated from time to time, evidencing all unreimbursed draws under the
Letters of Credit and outstanding Revolving Loans provided under the Credit Agreement in an
aggregate outstanding amount for all such unreimbursed draws and outstanding Revolving Loans at
any one time not to exceed $125,000,000 (as amended, renewed or restated from time to time,
the “Letter of Credit/Revolving Loan Notes”); (iii) one or more promissory notes executed and
delivered by Borrowers to Lenders, as such notes may be amended, renewed or restated from time
to time evidencing the Term A Loans in the original principal amount of $50,000,000 (as amended,
renewed or restated from time to time, the “Term A Notes”); (v) that certain Guaranty and
Collateral Agreement by and among the Mortgagor, the other “Grantors” (as defined therein), the
Borrowers and Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders (the “Guaranty and Collateral
Agreement”);.and (vi) the other agreements, documents and instruments executed and delivered in
connection witn ihe foregoing.”

B. Obligations Secured. Section Il.A of the Assignment of Rents is hereby deleted in its
entirety and substituted therefor the following:

“A.  To secure the full and timely payment and performance by Mortgagor and/or
Borrowers of the Liabilities, incluging, without limitation, all Letter of Credit Obligations, all Loans
and all other liabilities evidenced by or referenced in this Assignment, the Credit Agreement, the
Motes, the other Loan Documents, tne Hedging Agreements, and the Bank Product Agreements,
Mortgagor hereby grants, conveys, transfers and assigns to Administrative Agent for the benefit of
the Lenders:

1. all leases demising and iezsing all or any part of the premises legally
described on Exhibit “A” {the “Premises”) atiached hereto, any contract for the sale of
all or any part of the Premises, or any other agre2ment for the use, sale or occupancy
of all or any part of the Premises, whether heretorore, now or hereafter executed by
Mortgagor and any renewals, extensions, modificat ons, amendments or substitutions
thereto (collectively the “Leases”); and

2. all rents, issues, deposits, income and profits iiow due or which may
hereafter become due under or by virtue of the Leases, or any t=tting or demise of, or
any agreement for the use, sale or occupancy of the Premises or any part thereof and
all the avails thereof, now existing or hereafter made or agreed tu or.which may be
made or agreed to under the powers herein granted, together with al! rights against
guarantors, if any, of the obligations of the lessees under the Leases (cellzctively the
“Income”).”

4, Liabilities Secured. Mortgagor and Administrative Agent acknowledge and agree that the
Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents secure all Liabilities, whether now existing or hereafter arising,
including, without limitation, all reimbursement obligations under Letters of Credit, the Revolving
Loans, the Term A Loans and all other Loans from time to time issued under the Credit Agreement.

5. Borrowers. All references to “Borrower” and “Borrowers” in the Mortgage and the Assignment of
Rents shall mean WGL, WCC, AW Contractors, WC Canada, WCG, WCCULC, WCCII, AW Construction, WL,
WPR, WG, AWNM and any other Person who becomes a party to the Credit Agreement, both individually
and collectively, and jointly and severally.



2117410103 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Reaffirmation of Mortgage and Assignment of Rents. Mortgagor hereby reaffirms and remakes
all of its representations, warranties, covenants, duties, obligations, agreements and liabilities
contained in the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents, each as amended hereby.

7. severability. Wherever possible, each provision of this First Amendment shall be interpreted in
such manner as to be valid and enforceable under applicable law, but if any provision of this First
Amendment is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision
shall be severed herefrom and such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisicn of
this First Amendment, the balance of which shall remain in and have its intended full force and effect.
Provided, however, if such provision may be modified so as to be valid and enforceable as a matter of
law, such provision shall be deemed to be modified so as to be valid and enforceable to the maximum
extent permitted by law.

8. Fees, Costs arid Expenses. Mortgagor agrees to pay, upon demand, all fees, costs, title charges
and expenses incurred( by Lenders, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, in
connection with the prepaiation, execution, delivery, recording and administration of this First
Amendment and the other agiesments, documents and instruments executed and delivered pursuant
hereto or in connection herewitii,

9. Choice of Law. This First Amendwiant shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Illinois, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable
principles of conflicts of law as to all raacters, including matters of validity, construction, effect,
performance and remedies.

10.  Cenflict, If, and to the extent, the terms and nrovisions of this First Amendment contradict or
conflict with the terms and provisions of the Mortgage or the Assignment of Rents, the terms and
provisions of this First Amendment shall govern and contrsi“provided, however, to the extent the terms
and provisions of this First Amendment do not contradict or <enflict with the terms and provisions of the
Mortgage or the Assignment of Rents, the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents as amended by this First
Amendment, shall remain in and have their intended full force an effect, and Administrative Agent, on
behalf of Lenders, and Mortgagor hereby affirm, confirm and ratify the same.

1. Waiver of Jury Trial. MORTGAGOR AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, N BEHALF QF LENDERS, EACH
HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[signature page follows]



2117410103 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent, on behalf of Lenders, and Mortgagor have
caused this First Amendment to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized manager
or officer, as the case may be, as of the date first set forth above,

MORGAN-JACKSON PROPERTIES COMPANY,
an IWinois corporation

)/’/‘:} ff:;i')' ,{f ;{; /

e
By:.( f‘a‘i/
Daniel P. Walsh, President

of the foregoing company

CIBC BANK USA,
as Administrative Agent

by

Fizak Condellire, Managing Director

[Signature page to First Amendment to Mortgage Documents (Morgan-Jackson Properties
Company)]



2117410103 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent, on behalf of Lenders, and Mortgagor have
caused this First Amendment to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized manager
or officer, as the case may be, as of the date first set forth above.

MORGAN-JACKSON PROPERTIES COMPANY,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Daniel P. Walsh, President
of the foregoing company

CIBC BANK USA,
as Administrative Agent

/if’
A e y

“ank Condellire, Managing Director

[Signature page to First Amendment to Mortgage Documents (Morgan-Jackson Propertizs
Companyj]



2117410103 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
C ) S5.
COUNTY OF _&22k )
l, e i T Vlﬂ ques , & Notary Public in and for said County, in the

State aforesaid, do hereby certrfy that Daniel P Walsh, who is personally known to me to be
the President of Morgan-Jackson Properties Company, an Illineis carporation, subscribed to the
foregoing First Amendment to Mortgage Documents, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

+h
GIVEN unrer my hand and Notarial Seal this 28 day of fV'ﬂ¥ , 2021.

o |
W

t’f'y. ( ,{jﬂ;}! ’7 i . %‘%
NotaryPublic” ¢

OFFICIAL SEAL
Joy T Yniguez
{  Notary Public, Stats of llindis ¢
My Commission Expires 10/8/21 ¢

My Commission Expires:

le/q4feazy

[Notary page to First Amendment to Mortgage Documents (Morgan-Jackson Properties
Company)]



2117410103 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
)S.S.
countyoF CCUK )
1, [HA4 S ELE Mﬁm , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the

State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Frank Condellire, who is personally known to me to be
a Managing Director of CIBC Bank USA, as Administrative Agent, subscribed to the foregoing
First Amendment to Mortgage Documents, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GivEr under my hand and Notarial Seal ‘tl‘nis»g day of J'&’»Vé" 2021.

Notary Public

My comimission expires:

E-22-2028

[Notary page to First Amendment to Mortgage Documents (Morgan-Jackson Properties
Company)]



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 AND 16 AND SUB-LOTS 1 TO 5, INCLUSIVE, IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 9 AND 10, ALL IN BLOCK 14 IN DUNCAN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST 1/2
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 3% NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOQIS.

Common Address: 929 West Adams Street, Chicago, Illinois 60607

PIN(s): 17-17-219-001-0000; 17-17-219-002-0000; and 17-17-21%-003-0000



